Public Document Pack

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Thursday, 26 November 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front

page of the agenda.

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Councillors Emma Parker, Derek Beer and Les Fry

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

@ voericov FOr easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free
T public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome
to watch and listen to the live meeting online by using the following link

https://youtu.be/iG2GYiOD4NE

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the
event.


https://youtu.be/iG2GYiOD4NE
https://youtu.be/iG2GYiOD4NE

AGENDA

Page No.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 5-8
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and
explain the procedure for the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

4 VARIATION TO THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR KINGS STORES, 9-28
WEYMOUTH

An application has been made to vary the times and remove a
condition of the premises licence for the King’s Store in Weymouth.
The application has been out to public consultation and has attracted
relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider
the application and the representations at a public hearing.

5 URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall
be recorded in the minutes.

6 EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the



item of business is considered.



This page is intentionally left blank



| Agenda ltem 1
-~ Dorset

Council

TEMPORARY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS PROCEDURE
AND GUIDANCE

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020
and
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

This Temporary Procedure and Guidance notes makes provision for the
conduct of local authority Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, held between
4 April 2020 and 7th May 2021, and for public and press access to these
meetings and are made in accordance with Coronavirus Act 2020 and The
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2020.

The following points of clarification apply throughout:

o A reference to a “meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee” or
reference to a “place” where a meeting is held, includes more than
one place, electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet
locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers.

LEIN 1] ”

¢ Any reference to being “attend” “attendance
includes through remote attendance.
“‘Remote access” means remote access of public and press to a Council
meeting to enable them to attend or participate in that meeting by
electronic means, including by telephone conference, video
conference, live webcasts, and live inter
[...]
ar at the hearing.

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority
considers that it is required.

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in
which to speak.
10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to be

disconnected from the hearing, and may refuse that person to be
reconnected, but such a person may, before the end of the hearing,
submit in writing information they would have been entitled to give
orally had they not been required to leave.

FOOTNOTE:

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing
Department at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the
regulations on request.

Page 6



~q Dorset

Council

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1.

10.

11.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce:

° the members of the sub-committee in attendance
o the council officers in attendance

° the parties and their representatives in attendance

The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,
including details of any withdrawn representations.

The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.
Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police,
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited to
address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may have.

The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions asking each
person in turn if they wish to ask a question.

The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who has
already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee. The sub-
committee will have read all the papers before them, including any letters of
representation. Members of the public are asked to keep their comments
concise and to the point.

All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the
meeting will conclude. The sub-committee will then consider its decision in
private. The sub-committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer in
remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal
guidance.

The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be communicated to the
parties and made available on the Council’'s website as soon as practicable.

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and

Page 7



-.q Dorset

Council

Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out
on the agenda. However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their withesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 4

Licensing Sub-Committee

26 November 2020

Variation to the Premises Licence for Kings
Stores, Weymouth

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Clir J Haynes, Customer and Community Services
Local Councillor(s): Clirs K Wheller, B Heatley and C Sutton

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Report Author: Aileen Powell

Title: Licensing Team Leader

Tel: 01258 484022

Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status: Public

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determine the application in the light of
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) The prevention of public nuisance

c) Public safety

d) The protection of children from harm

Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must take into account the
oral representations and information given at the hearing.

1. Executive Summary

An application has been made to vary the times and remove a condition of the
premises licence for the King’s Store in Weymouth. The application has been out
to public consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing
Sub-Committee must consider the application and the representations at a public
hearing.

Page 9



2. Financial Implications

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties
involved that could incur costs.

3. Climate implications
None
4, Other Implications

Public Health and Community Safety
5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has
been identified as:

Current Risk: Low

Residual Risk: Low

6. Equalities Impact Assessment
Not Applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 - Current Licence
Appendix 2 - Application

Appendix 3 - Representations

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act
Section 182 Guidance

LGA Councillors Handbook
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities

9. Details

9.1. Mrs Sivasanthini Vicknarajah has held the licence for a shop at 1 Gordon
Row, Chapelhay, Weymouth since it was transferred to her in October
2017. She is also the Designated Premises Supervisor named on the
licence.

Page 10


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf

9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

9.5.

9.6.

9.7.

9.8.

The current licence allows for the supply of alcohol by way of off sales only:-

Monday to Saturday 06:00 - 22:00
Sunday 08:00 - 21:00

The licence was granted subject to the conditions that were consistent with
the operating schedule attached to the initial application. The current
licence is attached at appendix 1.

Mrs Vicknarajah has applied to vary the premises licence to allow for the
supply of alcohol by way of off sales only;-

Every day 06:00 - 23:00
And to remove condition number 10 from the licence which states:

“No super-strength beer, lagers, ciders or spirit mixtures of 6.5%
ABYV (alcohol by volume) or above shall be sold at the premises.”

The full application is attached at appendix 2.

The application has been advertised on the premises, in a newspaper and
the Councils web site.

One representation has been received from a responsible authority, namely
Dorset Police, and one representation has been received from a member of
the public. The representations are attached at appendix 3.

For a representation to be relevant it must relate to one of the four licensing
objectives of:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) the prevention of public nuisance

c) public safety

d) the protection of children from harm

Representations relating to underage sale and anti-social behaviour in the
neighbourhood do relate to one of the objectives and are therefore relevant.

The current pandemic is a temporary situation that is covered by
Government Regulations to control the behaviour of people in response to
the coronavirus. The Section 182 Statutory Guidance states at paragraph
1.19 that “licence conditions should not duplicate other statutory provisions”,
so matters relating specifically to the current restrictions should not be taken
into account when considering this permanent variation application.

Page 11



9.9. If any part of a representation does not relate to one of the four licensing
objectives it cannot be considered as a relevant representation under the
Licensing Act 2003.

10. Recent History

10.1. The licensing team visited the premises three times in the past 6 months
and sent out four letters relating to compliance with conditions on the
licence. At the last visit on 16 September officers found that the premises
were fully compliant with their conditions and had addressed and rectified
all matters raised in the previous visits.

11. Considerations

11.1. Paragraphs 9.42 to 9.44 of the Section 182 Guidance sets how the
Authority should decide what actions are appropriate.

9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions
are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their
areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a case-
by-case basis. They should take into account any representations or
objections that have been received from responsible authorities or
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises
user as the case may be.

9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified
as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and
proportionate to what it is intended to achieve.

9.44 Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what
action or step would be suitable to achieve that end. While this does
not therefore require a licensing authority to decide that no lesser step
will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential
burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable
activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of
the licensing objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority
ensures that the factors which form the basis of its determination are
limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing
outside those parameters. As with the consideration of licence
variations, the licensing authority should consider wider issues such

Page 12



as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential negative
impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the track
record of the business. Further advice on determining what is
appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or cetrtificate is
provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to
its determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the
risks and benefits either for or against making the determination.

12. Recommendation

12.1. The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written and
oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate
and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) the prevention of public nuisance

c) public safety

d) the protection of children from harm.

12.2. The steps that the Sub-Committee may take are:

a) modify the times and/or the conditions of the licence, or
b) reject the whole or part of the variation.

Page 13



Footnote:

Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is
included within the report.

Page 14



Appendix 1 - Current Licence

- Licensing Department
Dorset Counc
[...]
bjective;

selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably
be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable
manner.

dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without
assistance by reason of disability).

The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where it is reasonably available.

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of
the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licences must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried
on in accordance with the age verification policy.

The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and
either:-

(a) a holographic mark or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.

The responsible person shall ensure that -

where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the
following measures -

beer or cider: 2 pint;
gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

Printed by LalPac on 13 Nov 2020 at 9:42 |||"||I||Imm.HIﬂ§||| mmmml"" | || ||| WPPL0426/41946  Page 2of 5



D O rS et South Walks House

H South Walks Road
COU NncCi | Dorchester

DT11UZ
licensing@dorset.gov.uk

- Licensing Department
- q Dorset Counc
[...]
emises.

8) The PLH/DPS staff will ask for photographic identification in the form of either a passport, EU photographic driving licence or PASS accredited
identification, from any person appearing to be under the age of 25 who attempts to purchase alcohol at the premises.

9) A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include the date and time of the refused sale, a description of the
person refused, why they were refused (e.g. no ID, fake ID) and the name of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log shall be available
for inspection at the premises by the police or an authorised officer of a Responsible Authority (Licensing Act 2003).

10) No super-strength beer, lagers, ciders or spirit mixtures of 6.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or above shall be sold at the premises.

APPENDIX 3 - PLAN

Floor layout plan as per version submitted with original premises licence application on 17th June 2016.

Can.

Business Licensing

Printed by LalPac on 13 Nov 2020 at 9:42 |||"||I||Imm.HIﬂE||| mmmml"" | || ||| WPPL0426/41946  Page 4 of 5



3 Appendix 2 - Application to Vary
Yo d
Acdo b
CQ/O\ Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
;@ | qc " PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

UWE XS S INASAN THINL. . \ICANARATAH. oo
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number

WPPLOL2L

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, 1f none, ordnance survey map reference or description
OW§ SToRE
| 
[...]
ect to the variant of licence as above

There are enough problems with alcohol in the area and Kings store has had previous if
not ongoing issues with selling alcohol to underage persons - why on earth would
anyone wish to purchase at 0600 o'clock and where would they go to consume same let
alone after 2300 at night

- the request to variate the licence would not seem to run with current COVID 19
policies whereby pubs are cleared at 2200 surely to be able to sell alcohol after this time
would encourage even more unfavourable gatherings and breach the COVID 19
guidelines as they currently are - and possibly likely to change

Overall | feel that to extend selling times of alcohol at the above premises is purely not
to offer a service but purely for financial gain and no other reason - not taking into
consideration any factors such as COVID 19 or the effects on the local neighbourhood

Rep 2
From Dorset Police, Weymouth Neighbourhood Policing Team

Please see below, representations submitted under Section 35 of the Licensing
Act 2003 By Weymouth NPT:-

King Stores Chapelhay

Weymouth NPT — Objection to Variation

The location has come to the attention of Weymouth NPT on a regular basis due
to reports of the selling of alcohol to underage persons. Some of these reports
have been recorded on Dorset Police systems and others are anecdotal. These
reports have been made by residents and partner agencies which have resulted
in visits being made by Police/Trading Standards/Licencing during which
evidence of non-compliance with licence conditions have been identified.

This behaviour does not support the 4 licensing principles and does not
contribute to the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance
and protection of children of harm.

It is the opinion of Weymouth NPT that the applicant should show a sustained
period of compliance with the existing licence prior to any consideration being
given to a variation.

Page 28


powella_5
Typewritten Text
Appendix 3 - Representations

powella_6
Typewritten Text


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	4 Variation to the Premises Licence for Kings Stores, Weymouth
	Appendices - Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 26 NOVEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker, Derek Beer and David Taylor

Also present: John Bean (Dorset Police), Rachel Janaway (Youth Worker – 
Dorset Council), Chris Meade (Weymouth Neighbourhood Policing Team)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory) and Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing)

31.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

It was proposed by Cllr Beer and seconded by Cllr Taylor.

Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting.

32.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

33.  Variation to the Premises Licence for Kings Stores, Weymouth

The Licensing Team Leader presented the application to vary the times and 
remove a condition of the premises licence for the King’s Store in Weymouth. 
The application had been out to public consultation and has attracted relevant 
representations. The Licensing Team Leader clarified the condition number 
10 on the current licence relating to the sale of high alcohol strength mixers, 
lagers and beers.

The Weymouth Police Neighbourhood Team representative advised the sub-
committee that reports had been received from partner agencies that the 
premises were selling alcohol to under-age youths who had been seen 
drinking strong cider in the area.  This had contributed to complaints of anti-
social behaviour in the Chapelhay, Marsh and Rodwell Trail areas.  Referrals 
had been made to Trading Standards for test purchase visits.  There were 
concerns that alcohol was still being sold to young people in Weymouth.  
Members were advised that the condition (10) had been attached to the 
licence in order to prevent the sale primarily of single cans of super strength 
beers, lagers and alco-pops, historically to both the homeless and under-age 
drinkers.  

There had been issues with the CCTV system within the premises, however 
these problems had now been rectified.



2

The Youth Worker for the Chesil locality had also attended the meeting, she 
advised that young people from different areas in Weymouth would travel to 
the Chapelhay area because it seemed apparent to them that alcohol could 
be purchased from the premises.

Dorset Police had visited Kings Stores together with Licensing Officers over 
recent months and confirmed that the DPS and her husband were both fully 
aware of their responsibilities.

In response to a member question relating to the ages of children buying 
alcohol, the sub-committee were advised that teenagers from the early teens 
upwards (15 & 16 year olds) had purchased alcohol, but there had also been 
some occasions when those teenagers had supplied alcohol to children as 
young as 12.

All parties were then given the chance to sum up their case.

Proposed by Cllr Beer, seconded by Cllr Taylor.
 
Decision
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 
The sub-committee retired to make their decision.

Decision: To REFUSE the variation of the Premises Licence.
 
Reasons for the Decision:
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all of the documents presented to it 
and the oral and written representations made by the parties.  They had 
regard to the four Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Statutory Guidance 
and the Dorset Council (Weymouth) Statement of Licensing Policy 2016. 
 

The Sub-Committee was concerned to hear about the previous lack of 
compliance with the conditions on the Premises Licence, in terms of CCTV 
that was not working and alcohol being offered for sale which was not 
permitted under condition 10 of the Premises Licence.  It was also of concern 
that the failures were not remedied quickly following the visits of the Council’s 
Licensing Team and the Dorset Police. The Sub-Committee noted the 
representation from Dorset Police about anti-social behaviour in the vicinity of 
the Premises and the negative impact that they considered permitting the sale 
of super-strength beer, lagers, ciders or spirit mixtures of 6.5% ABV (alcohol 
by volume) would have.  The Sub-Committee were aware that Condition 10 
had been volunteered by the original applicant for a licence at these premises 
in their operating schedule, as a necessary measure at that point in time, and 
the Sub-Committee decided that the condition was still necessary and to 



3

remove it and extend the hours in which sales could be permitted would 
undermine the four licensing objectives.  

34.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 10.45 am

Chairman


